
Size Length Chest Size Chest Size Chest Size Length Chest Size Chest

S* 36-38" S* 36-38” S S* 36-38”

M 27.5" 40-42” M 40-42” M 40-42” M 26.5" 40-42” M 40-42”

L 28" 44-46” L 44-46” L 44-46” L 27.75" 44-46” L 44-46”

XL 28" 48-50” XL 48-50” XL 48-50” XL 28.5" 48-50” XL 48-50”

2X 28" 52-54” 2X 52-54” 2X 52-54” 2X 28.5" 52-54” 2X 52-54”

3X 29" 56-58” 3X 56-58” 3X 56-58” 3X 29.5" 56-58” 3X 56-58”

4X 29" 60-62” 4X 60-62” 4X 60-62” 4X 29.5" 60-62” 4X 60-62”

5X 30" 64-66” 5X 64-66” 5X 64-66” 5X 30.5" 64-66” 5X 64-66”

Size Length Chest Size Chest Size Chest Length Size Chest

S-M 29.5" 36-42” S-M 36-42” S-M 36-42” S 4-6 27.5" M-XL 40-52”

L-XL 29" 44-48” L-XL 44-48” L-XL 44-48” M 6-8 27.5" 2X-4X 52-64”

2X-3X 29" 50-54” 2X-3X 50-54” 2X-3X 50-54” L 10-12 27.5"

4X-5X 30" 56-62” 4X-5X 56-62” 4X-5X 56-62” XL 12-14 27.5"

Size Size Size Size Length Chest

S* S-M

M M L-XL M 26" 40-42”

L L 2X-3X L 27" 44-46”

XL XL 4X-5X XL 27" 48-50”

2X 2X 2X 28" 52-54”

3X 3X 3X 29" 56-58”

4X 4X 4X 29" 60-62”

5X 5X 5X 30" 64-66”

Size Length Chest Size Length Chest Size Length Chest Size Length Chest Size Length Chest Size Length Chest

M 28.25" 40-42” S-M 27" 36-42” S-M 27" 36-42” M 30.5” 34-36” M 31.5” 40-42” M 28.5” 40-42”

L 28.25" 44-46” L-XL 27" 44-48” L-XL 27" 44-48” L 31” 38-40” L 31.5” 44-46” L 29” 44-46”

XL 28.25" 48-50” 2X-3X 28.5" 50-54” 2X-3X 28.5" 50-54” XL 31” 42-44” XL 32” 48-50” XL 30” 48-50”

2X 29.25" 52-54” 4X-5X 29" 56-62” 4X-5X 29" 56-62” 2X 32” 46-48” 2X 32” 52-54” 2X 31” 52-54”

3X 30.25” 56-58” 3X 33” 50-52” 3X 32” 56-58” 3X 31” 56-58”

4X 30.25” 60-62” 4X 34” 54-56” 4X 33.5” 60-62” 4X 32” 60-62”

5X 31.25” 64-66” 5X 35” 58-60” 5X 33.5” 64-66” 5X 33” 64-66”

Size Length Chest Size Length Chest Size Length Chest Size Length Chest Size Length Chest Size Length Chest

S* 27" 30-32" S* 28” 30-32”

M 28” 34-36” M 30.5” 34-36” M 29.5” 34-36” M 28” 34-36” M 28” 34-36” M 29.5” 34-36”

L 29” 38-40” L 31” 38-40” L 29.5” 38-40” L 29” 38-40” L 29” 38-40” L 29.5” 38-40”

XL 30” 42-44” XL 31” 42-44” XL 30” 42-44” XL 30” 42-44” XL 30” 42-44” XL 30” 42-44”

2X 31” 46-48” 2X 32” 46-48” 2X 31” 46-48” 2X 31” 46-48” 2X 31” 46-48” 2X 31” 46-48”

3X 32” 50-52” 3X 33” 50-52” 3X 32” 50-52” 3X 32” 50-52” 3X 32” 50-52” 3X 32” 50-52”

4X 33” 54-56” 4X 34” 54-56” 4X 33” 54-56” 4X 33” 54-56” 4X 33” 54-56” 4X 33” 54-56”

5X 34” 58-60” 5X 35” 58-60” 5X 34” 58-60” 5X 34” 58-60” 5X 34” 58-60” 5X 34” 58-60”

Size Inseam Waist Size Chest Size Chest Size Chest Size Length Chest

S-M 29" UP TO 48" S* 36-38" S* 36-38" S 26" 38-40

L-XL 32" UP TO 54" M 40-42” M 40-42” M 40-42” M 26" 40-42

2X-4X 34" UP TO 60" L 44-46” L 44-46” L 44-46” L 29" 42-44

XL 48-50” XL 48-50” XL 48-50” XL 29" 44-46

2X 52-54” 2X 52-54” 2X 52-54”

3X 56-58” 3X 56-58” 3X 56-58”

4X 60-62” 4X 60-62” 4X 60-62”

5X 64-66” 5X 64-66” 5X 64-66”

32” 30.75” 31”

33.5” 30.75” 32”

33.5” 30.75” 33”

32” 30.75” 30”

32” 30.75” 31”

31.5” 29” 28.5”

31.5” 30” 29”

Length Length Length

28.5" 28"

Class E  Pants Jackets- Long Style Jackets- Short Style Light Jackets & Sweatshirts Ladies Jacket
3118/19 • 3108/07

3112/13 • 3117/16
JS135/36 • JS140/41 • JS110/11 JS119/20 • JS121/22 • JS130/31*

JS102/03 • JS137*/38 • JS142/43   

WB100*/01
JS144

Class 2 T-Shirts Class 3 T-Shirts Non-ANSI T-Shirts

9114/15 • 9120/21 • 9110* 9160/61 • 9220 • 9162 9134/35 • 9118/19 9145/46
9122/23 • 9202/03 • 9126*  

9127/28*
9124/25 • 9200/01

Enhanced Visibility Vests Enhanced Vis. T- Enhanced Vis. Jacket Enhanced Vis. 
B500 B100 • B102/03/04/05/06/07 B120/21/22/23/24/25/26/27 B200 B300 B310

29" 56-58” 29.5" 56-58”

29”

28" 48-50” 28.5” 48-50” 29” 60-66”

60-62” 29.5" 60-62”

30” 64-66” 30.5” 64-66”

28" 52-54” 29" 52-54”

28" 44-46” 29” 44-50” 29” 52-58”

28" 40-42" 28.5" 40-42" 28” 44-50”

27” 36-38” 28” 36-42”

Length Chest Length Chest Length Chest

Class 3 Vests Non-ANSI Vests
1550/51* • 1242/43* • 1201A*/02A

1264/65 • 1552B/53B*
1550/51* • 1242/43* • 1201A*/02A 1565/1566 • 1567/1568

27" 27" 29”

28.5" 29"

29" 30"

Length Length Ladies Sizes Length

27" 27" 27”

30" 30" 31”

1509/29

1530/31 • 1291/92 • 1532/33 1527/28  

1519/20 • 1517/18 • 1193/94 • 1191/92  

1535/36 •  FM527/FM528 • 1571/72

T341 1521 • 1525/26 1545/1546 • 1166/67 • 1166BA/67BA

29" 29" 30”

29" 29" 30”

27" 27" 28.5"

28" 28" 29.25"

27" 26" 29"

27" 27" 29"

Length Length Length

25.5" 25" 27.5"

1.5-1.75 lbs 2.75-4.0 lbs

*Actual garment weight will vary by style

Sizing Charts (Measurements are Approximate)

Class 2 Vests

1513/1514 1510/11* • 1507/08  1505B/06B • 1610

1163/64* • 1195/96* •1056/55* 1085/86* 

• 1083/84* • 1089/90  1197/98* • 

1076/77* • 1208A/07A*  1174/76*

S5000/01
1515/16 • 1523/24 S5002/03*  

S5004/05* S5006/07*  1543/1544

0.5-0.75 lbs. 1.0-1.5 lbs .75 lbs .75-1.0 lbs 3.5-4.0 lbs 2.75-3.5 lbs

Approximate Garment Weights*
Vests- Standard Vests- Heavy Duty/Surveyor T-Shirts Pants Jackets- Long Style Jackets Sweatshirts & Winderbreakers Rainwear Sets



Size Length Chest Size Length Chest Size Chest Size Waist Size Waist

S-M 48" 36-42” S-M 29” 36-42” S-M 36-42” S-M UP TO 38" S-M UP TO 38"

L-XL 50" 44-48” L-XL 30” 44-48” L-XL 44-48” L-XL UP TO 42" L-XL UP TO 42"

2X-3X 50" 50-56” 2X-3X 31” 50-56” 2X-3X 50-56” 2X-3X UP TO 48" 2X-3X UP TO 48"

4X-5X 50" 58-64” 4X-5X 32.5” 58-64” 4X-5X 58-64” 4X-5X UP TO 54" 4X-5X UP TO 54"

Size Length Chest Size Length Chest Size Chest Size Chest Size Chest

M 26” 40-42” M 28” 40-42” M 34-36” M 34-36” M 40-42”

L 27” 44-46” L 28” 44-46” L 38-40” L 38-40” L 44-46”

XL 27” 48-50” XL 28” 48-50” XL 42-44” XL 42-44” XL 48-50”

2X 28” 52-54” 2X 28” 52-54” 2X 46-48” 2X 46-48” 2X 52-54”

3X 29” 56-58” 3X 29” 56-58” 3X 50-52” 3X 50-52” 3X 56-58”

4X 29” 60-62” 4X 29” 60-62” 4X 54-56” 4X 54-56” 4X 60-62”

5X 30” 64-66” 5X 30” 64-66” 5X 58-60” 5X 58-60” 5X 64-66”

Size Chest Size Chest Length Chest Size Chest

S 36-38"

M-XL 40-52" M-XL 42-60" 24" 34-52" M 40-42”

2X-4X 52-64" 2X-4X 52-64" L 44-46”

XL 48-50”

2X 50-52"

3X 52-54"

4X 54-56"

5X 56-58"

FREIGHT PROGRAM: Prepaid freight is available for a minimum order amount of $1000.00 on  “in-stock” 

items only. Custom or non-stock items do not qualify for the freight program. Qualified  items must be shipped 

within the continental United States. Freight program allows for one ship-to location only. CLAIMS: All claims for shortages must be made within 10 days of the receipt of shipment.

FREIGHT POLICY: Products that do not qualify for our freight program shall be shipped F.O.B. Santa Ana, 

CA. Charges will include a reasonable fee for handling and insurance to cover the dollar amount of 

merchandise shipped.

M.L. Kishigo makes no guarantee, expressed or implied, pertaining to the use of the products contained within its 

catalog. Due to the inconsistencies of work environments, it is the buyer’s responsibility to determine if  these 

products meet the specific requirement of the user. Specifications and descriptions contained within this brochure 

are subject to change without notice. DROP SHIPMENTS: M.L. Kishigo provides drop-shipping services for orders of $250.00 or more. An $8.50 

surcharge shall be required for orders between $100.00 and $250.00. Some restrictions may apply.

MINIMUM ORDERS: We will require a minimum of $100.00 for all catalog item orders. Larger minimums may 

apply for custom orders.

26.5

27.5

Terms & Conditions
BUSINESS HOURS: Monday through Friday, 7:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Pacific Standard Time. RETURNS: Returned merchandise will not be accepted without prior authorization. Claims for returns must be 

filed within 10 days of receipt of order. DIRTY, SOILED OR WORN GARMENTS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED 

FOR INSPECTION OR DISPOSITION UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES.  Merchandise older than 30 days, 

labeled ANSI 107-2010, or discontinued merchandise may not returned for credit. Merchandise returned for credit 

is subject to a 15% restocking charge. PLEASE REFER TO THE INVOICE NUMBER ON WHICH RETURNED 

MERCHANDISE WAS SHIPPED. CUSTOM PRINTED OR CUSTOM DESIGNED ITEMS WILL NOT BE 

ACCEPTED FOR RETURN.

PRICES: Prices are subject to change without prior notice. We reserve the right to withdraw any style or color 

listed without prior notice.

TERMS: Domestic orders are 1% 15, net 30 days from date of invoice upon approved credit. be returned for 

credit. Merchandise returned for credit is subject to a 15% restocking charge. International orders by confirmed 

Irrevocable Letter of Credit in our favor at site.  All orders       PLEASE REFER TO THE INVOICE NUMBER 

ON WHICH RETURNED MERCHANDISE WAS are subject to acceptance by M.L. Kishigo. Past due invoices 

are subject to a service charge        SHIPPED. CUSTOM PRINTED OR CUSTOM DESIGNED ITEMS WILL 

NOT BE ACCEPTED of 1.25% per month (annual service charge of 15%).

FACTORY LIMITED WARRANTY: M.L. Kishigo warrants its products to be free from defects in material and 

workmanship for a period of 90 days from invoice date. Defective merchandise will be repaired, replaced or 

credited. M.L. Kishigo will make a determination of the defective goods. Any merchandise authorized for return 

must be done within 30 days from the issue date of return authorization.

24.5"

24.5"

25.5

24.5" 27.5" 24" One size Fits most 24.5"

25.5" 28.5" 26" 24.5"

Length (Front) Length (Back) Length Size Length

24"

36” 38” 31”

Public Safety Vests
400 Series 200 Series 3700 Series 4700 Series

34” 36” 30”

35” 37” 30”

32” 34” 29”

33” 35” 29”

31” 33” 27”

31” 33” 28”

FM410 • F306/07 • FM306  

FM389 • F300/01 • FM300  

F442/43 • FM419/20

F312/13 • FM312 • F498  F406 • F462 F406T • F462T (Tall Sizes) F407

Length Length Length

34" 32" 31"

Flame Resistant- Vests Flame Resistant- T-Shirts Flame Resistant- Sweatshirt

33" 30" 29"

34" 32" 30"

Length Inseam Inseam

32" 28" 28"

Rainwear- Jackets Rainwear- Pants/Bib

RWJ108/09 9665J
RWJ106/07 • RWJ112 • RWJ102/03  

RWJ100/01 • RW110/11(J)

RWP106/07 • RWP112 • RWP100/01  

RWP102/03 • RW110/11(P)
RWB106/07 • 9665P


